

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

то

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3502 OF 9TH JUNE, 1950 SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 200.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 TO 1950.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2415 MADE UNDER SECTION 116 (a) (i).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Lefkoniko to contract a loan.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 116 (a) (i) of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1950, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows :--

1. That the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillors and Townsmen of the Municipal Corporation of Lefkoniko (hereinafter referred to as "the Municipal Corporation") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Lefkoniko Co-operative Credit Society (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of four thousand pounds ($\pounds 4,000$) at a rate of interest not exceeding three per centum (3%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

(a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Municipal Corporation to the Lender in ten equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest), the first instalment to become due and payable one year after the date of contracting the loan, and all subsequent instalments being payable on the corresponding date in each year following until final repayment :

Provided that failure to pay any instalment as hereinbefore provided shall render due and payable the whole amount of the loan then due and owing;

- (b) the Municipal Corporation shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the sums payable as aforesaid in the year to which such estimates relate;
- (c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized for the purpose of providing street lighting by electricity and means of distributing electric current within the municipal limits of Lefkoniko;
- (d) tenders shall be invited for the supply of all equipment and materials required in connection therewith, the detailed specifications of the items of equipment or materials to be ordered shall be agreed to

by the Director of Public Works and tenders shall be accepted only with the approval of the Director of Public Works;

(e) tenders shall be invited for the execution of the works connected with the scheme and tenders shall be accepted only with the approval of the Director of Public Works:

Provided that the Municipal Corporation shall employ a qualified Consulting Engineer in connection with the execution of such works.

2. That, for the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Municipal Corporation is hereby authorized, subject to any prior encumbrances thereon to mortgage to the Lender all the rates, fees and duties now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Municipal Corporation.

-Ordered this 6th day of June, 1950.

D. A. SHEPHERD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.P. 435/47.)

No. 201.

22.20

THE STREETS AND BUILDINGS REGULATION LAWS, 1946 AND 1950.

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 3 (2) (a).

A. B. WRIGHT. Governor.

I, the Governor, in exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph (a) of section 3 (2) of the Streets and Buildings Regulation Laws, 1946 and 1950, and of every other power thereunto enabling, do hereby appoint Mr. Theodossis Fessas to be a member of the board constituted as the appropriate authority for the rural municipality of Polis in the place of Mr. Petros Fessas and do hereby order that item No. 4 in the Schedule to the Notification No. 296 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of 5th September, 1946 (relating to appointments for Polis in the Paphos District) shall be amended accordingly.

Made this 6th day of June, 1950.

(M.P. 652/46.)

No. 202. THE BANKING (TEMPORARY RESTRICTIONS) LAWS, 1939. (CALLO)

APPOINTMENT MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 3 (1).

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

. him her stend I, the Governor, in exercise of the powers conferred (by section 3 (1) of the Banking (Temporary Restrictions) Laws, 1999, do hereby make the following appointments for the purpose of the said Laws :-

- (a) to be the Controller of Banks-
- Front Lemby. the Accountant-General; (b) to be Assistant Controller of Banks Trunt Land

the Chief Accountant.

2. The appointments made under Notification 351 in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 24th October, 1946, are hereby cancelled.

Made at Nicosia, this 31st day of May, 1950.

(M.P. 1651/39.)